NORTH CAROLINA GENERAL ASSEMBLY 1969 SESSION

CHAPTER 312 HOUSE BILL 479

AN ACT TO AMEND CHAPTERS 62 AND 664 OF THE 1965 SESSION LAWS RELATING TO THE COMPENSATION OF THE CHAIRMAN AND OTHER MEMBERS OF THE PASQUOTANK COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS.

The General Assembly of North Carolina do enact:

Section 1. Chapter 62 of the Session Laws of 1965 is hereby amended by striking out the words and figures "fifty dollars (\$50.00)" in line five of Section 1 and inserting in lieu thereof the words and figures "one hundred dollars (\$100.00)", it being the intent and purpose of this amendment to permit the Board of County Commissioners of Pasquotank County to increase from fifty dollars (\$50.00) to one hundred dollars (\$100.00) per month the regular travel and expense allowance of the Chairman of the Board of County Commissioners in connection with official duties performed in Pasquotank County.

Sec. 2. Chapter 664 of the Session Laws of 1965 is hereby amended by rewriting Section 3 to read as follows:

"Sec. 3. G.S. 153-13 is hereby amended by adding the following at the end thereof:"

'Provided, however, each Commissioner of Pasquotank County shall be paid twenty five dollars (\$25.00) per day as compensation for each day of performance of official duties in Pasquotank County, and the Board of County Commissioners of Pasquotank County may authorize a payment to each Commissioner of a travel and expense allowance not exceeding fifty dollars (\$50.00) per month for travel and other expenses incurred in performing official duties in Pasquotank County. The Board of County Commissioners of Pasquotank County is also authorized, in its discretion, to provide, in addition to the foregoing, for reimbursement of such expenses as may be incurred by Commissioners in performing official duties outside Pasquotank County.'"

"Sec. 2 1/2. Nothing in this Act shall limit the authority of the Board of Commissioners of Pasquotank County to fix their own compensation in accordance with G.S. 153-13 as amended by Chapter 180, Session Laws of 1969."

Sec. 3. All laws and clauses of law in conflict with this Act are hereby repealed.

Sec. 4. This Act shall become effective July 1, 1969.

In the General Assembly read three times and ratified, this the 28th day of April, 1969.